RESOLUTION NO. 2009-120

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY, SUSAN BURNS COCHRAN, TO CERTIFY AS ATTORNEY ANNUALLY THE CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES FOR ALL FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, in January 2007 the City of Elk Grove was designated a grantee for funding from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA); and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is responsible for annually submitting the Certifications and Assurances in FTA's Transportation Electronic Award and Management (TEAM-web) system; and

WHEREAS, the Transit System Manager is designated as the Authorized Official and the City is required to designate an Attorney.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does hereby authorize the City Attorney, Susan Burns Cochran, to certify as Attorney annually the Certifications and Assurances for all Federal Transit Administration (FTA) requirements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of June 2009.

PATRICK HUME. MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COCHRAN. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-120

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 24, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackšton, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California